
RIZADOR DE  
TRIPLE BARRIL

PARA USO PROFESIONAL SOLAMENTE

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially 
when children are present, basic safety 
precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
 BEFORE USING

KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

DANGER – Any appliance is 
electrically live even when the switch is off. 
To reduce the risk of death by electric shock:
1. Always unplug it immediately after using.
2. Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
3.  Do not place or store appliance where it can 

fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
4.  Do not place in, or drop into, water or any  

other liquid.
5.  If an appliance falls into water, unplug it 

immediately. Do not reach into the water.

WARNING – To reduce the 
risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to 
persons:
1.    This appliance should never be left 

unattended when plugged in.
2.    This appliance should not be used by, on, 

or near children or individuals with certain 
disabilities.

3.    Use this appliance only for its intended 
use, as described in this manual. Do not 
use attachments not recommended by the 
manufacturer.

4.    Never operate this appliance if it has 
a damaged cord or plug, if it is not 
working properly, if it has been dropped, 
damaged, or dropped into water. Return 
the appliance to an authorized service 
center for examination and repair.

5.    Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. 
Do not pull, twist, or wrap line cord 
around appliance.

6.    Never use while sleeping.
7.    Never drop or insert any object into any 

opening or hose.
8.    Do not use outdoors or operate where 

aerosol (spray) products are being used or 
where oxygen is being administered.

9.    Do not use an extension cord with this 
appliance.

10.  This curling iron and clip are hot when in 
use. Do not let eyes or bare skin touch 
heated surfaces.

11.  Do not place the heated curling iron 
directly on any surface while it is hot or 
plugged in. Use the built-in stand.

12.  Do not touch hot surfaces of the 
appliance; use handles or knobs.

13.  Do not use this appliance near 
bathtubs, showers, toilets or any 
other recipient containing water.

14.  If the supply cord is damaged, it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

15.  When the appliance is used in bathroom, 
unplug it after use since the proximity 
of water presents a hazard even when 
the appliance is switched off.

16.  For additional protection, the 
installation of a residual current 
device (RCD), having a rated residual 
operating current not exceeding 30mA, 
is advisable in the electrical circuit 
supplying the bathroom. Ask your 
electrician for advice.

17.  Before plugging in, read the information 
about dual voltage contained in the DUAL 
VOLTAGE section of this manual.

SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

1.  This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety.

2.  Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.

3.  Burn Hazard. Keep appliance out of reach 
from young children, particularly during use 
and cool down.

4.   When the appliance is connected to the 
power supply, never leave it unattended.

5.  Always place the appliance with the stand, if 
any, on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface.

USER 
MAINTENANCE

Your curling iron is virtually maintenance-free. 
No lubrication is needed. Keep all vents and 
openings clear of dirt and dust. If cleaning 
becomes necessary, disconnect the curling 
iron from the power source, and wipe exterior 
with a cloth. If any abnormal condition occurs, 
unplug the curling iron, allow it to cool, and 
return it for repair to an authorized service 
representative only. No repairs should be 
attempted by the consumer.

CAUTION
NEVER allow the power supply cord to be 
pulled or twisted. Never wrap the cord around 
the curling iron. Damage will occur at the high 
flex point of entry into the curling iron, causing 
it to rupture and short. Inspect the cord 
frequently for damage. Stop use immediately 
if damage is visible or if unit stops or operates 
intermittently.

STORAGE
When not in use, your curling iron is easy to 
store. Allow curling iron to cool; then simply 
put back in the box, and store out of reach of 
children in safe, dry location. Do not jerk or 
strain cord at plug connections.

Everyone knows that electricity and water are 
a dangerous combination, but did you know 
that an electric appliance is still electrically 
live even if the switch is off? If the plug is in, 
the power is on. So when you are not using 
your appliances, keep them unplugged.

ALWAYS UNPLUG 
SMALL APPLIANCES.

WARNING:  
IF YOU THINK  
THE POWER IS  
OFF WHEN THE  
SWITCH IS OFF,  
YOU’RE WRONG.

KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
This curling appliance is intended for professional use. Use on Alternating Current (50-60Hz) only. 
Standard curling appliances are designed to operate at 120-240V~.

IMPORTANT NOTICE
This styling appliance has a special protective application and the barrel will be extremely hot 
when the temperature regulator dial is set at its highest setting. Extra care should be taken when 
using. This product may emit smoke during initial use. The smoke is not harmful and will quickly 
disappear. It is only the protective application on the heating element being burned off.

DUAL VOLTAGE
This Triple Barrel Curling Iron has dual voltage. It will automatically adjust to the proper voltage. 
Use an adapter plug (not included) with correct configuration, prior to use in outlet.

SUPER STYLING GUIDE
You look best with a good haircut that’s well maintained. Always treat hair right with superior 
quality shampoos, conditioners, and finishing products.

TRIPLE BARREL CURLING IRON BASICS
1. Plug the appliance into a standard electrical outlet (120-240V~).
2.  Turn the temperature regulator dial to the setting that is appropriate for your hair type. You can 

use the chart outlined below as a reference. The iron will heat up very quickly.

TEMPERATURE SETTINGS HAIR TYPE

230°F – 280°F Very Fine Hair

281°F – 310°F Easy-to-Curl Hair

311°F – 365°F Textured Hair

366°F – 400°F Curly Hair

401°F – 430°F Very Thick Hair

3.  Comb or brush a 2-inch wide section of hair.  You will achieve the best results if you work from 
the scalp to the ends of your hair. IB-21/339

Modelo BNT331SUZ

Para su seguridad y para disfrutar plenamente de 
su aparato, siempre lea las instrucciones adjuntas 

cuidadosamente antes de usarlo.

GET TO KNOW YOUR 
TRIPLE BARREL CURLING IRON

Model BNT331SUZ

IMPORTANT
It is normal for any curling iron to accumulate 
dirt over time. Should your barrel begin to get 
dirty, you may clean it as described below:
•  Unplug the appliance
•  Wait until it cools to room temperature 
•   Put a teaspoon of ordinary rubbing alcohol 

onto a soft cloth
•  Wipe the barrel GENTLY to remove dirt
•  DO NOT SCRUB

4.  Open the iron and gently clamp the hair 
strand close to the scalp, weaving the hair 
under and over the three barrels.

5.  Close the iron and hold the waver in this 
position for 8 to 12 seconds. Depending on 
type of hair, you may hold for 8 seconds for 
fine hair and up to 12 seconds for medium 
to coarse hair. To release, simply lift marcel/
spring handle.

6.  Process may be repeated until you achieve 
the amount of wave you desire.

NANO TITANIUM
Your nano titanium curling iron has many benefits. 
Nano titanium is an exceptional conductor of 
heat and is stable in ultra high temperatures. The 
nano titanium barrel combines the technology of 
micro particles of titanium, providing the ultimate 
heat performance for beautiful, healthy hair. 
Nano titanium yields maximum farinfrared heat, 
penetrating the hair from within for gentle curling 
without damaging hair. This nano titanium curling 
iron will give your hair a smooth, silky shine 
while eliminating frizz.

NOTICE
THIS PRODUCT IS EQUIPPED WITH AN 
INSTANT HEAT CIRCUITRY. STATE-OF-THE-ART 
TECHNOLOGY ALLOWS THE HEATER TO REACH 
THE OPERATING TEMPERATURE IN LESS THAN 
ONE MINUTE.

DO NOT LEAVE PRODUCT ON WHILE NOT IN USE. 
UNIT WILL BURN OUT IF POWER IS KEPT ON FOR 
AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME. WARRANTY 
WILL BE VOIDED.

TURN UNIT OFF WHEN NOT IN USE.
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Temperature Regulator Dial

ON/OFF with Indicator LightSafety Stand

360° Swivel Cord
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MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD 

IMPORTANTES
Cuando se usan aparatos eléctricos, 
especialmente en la presencia de niños, siempre 
se deben tomar precauciones básicas de 
seguridad, entre las cuales las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE USARLO

MANTENGA EL APARATO 
ALEJADO DEL AGUA

PELIGRO – Cualquier 
electrodoméstico permanece eléctricamente 
activo, incluso cuando el interruptor está 
apagado. Para reducir el riesgo de muerte o 
herida por descarga:
1.  Siempre desconecte el aparato inmediatamente 

después de usarlo.
2.   No lo use mientras está tomando un baño o 

una ducha.
3.    No coloque ni guarde el aparato donde puede 

caer o ser empujado a una bañera o un lavabo.
4.   No coloque el aparato ni lo deje caer al agua 

u otro líquido.
5.   Si el aparato cae al agua, desconéctelo 

inmediatamente. No toque el agua.

ADVERTENCIA – Para 
reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocución, 
incendio o lesiones personales:

1.    Nunca deje el aparato desatendido 
mientras está conectado.

2.    Este aparato no debería ser utilizado por, 
sobre o cerca de niños o personas  con 
alguna discapacidad.

3.    Use este aparato únicamente con el propósito 
para el cual fue diseñado y tal como se 
describe en este manual. Sólo use accesorios 
recomendados por el fabricante.

4.    Nunca utilice el aparato si el cable o el 
enchufe están dañados, si no funciona 
correctamente, si ha caído, si está 
dañado o si ha caído al agua. Llévelo a un 
centro de servicio autorizado para que lo 
examinen y lo reparen.

5.    Mantenga el cable alejado de las superficies 
calientes. No jale, retuerza, ni enrolle el 
cable alrededor del aparato.

6.    Nunca utilice el aparato mientras usted 
duerma.

7.    Nunca deje caer ni inserte un objeto en 
ninguna de las aberturas.

8.    No lo utilice al aire libre, ni donde se usan 
productos en aerosol (spray) o donde se está 
administrando oxígeno.

9.    No utilice una extensión eléctrica con este 
aparato.

10.  Este aparato se vuelve muy caliente. 
Mantenga los ojos y la piel alejados de las 
superficies calientes.

11.  No coloque el aparato en ninguna 
superficie mientras está caliente o 
conectado. Use el pie para mantenerlo 
estable.

12.  No toque las superficies calientes del 
aparato, utilice el mango.

13.  No utilice el aparato cerca de 
tinas, lavabos, inodoros u otros 
recipientes que contienen agua.

14.  Para su seguridad, el cable 
debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante, 
un centro de servicio autorizado u otra 
persona calificada.

15.  Desenchufe el aparato después del uso, 
especialmente si lo usa en el cuarto de 
baño, ya que la proximidad del agua 
presenta riesgos para el usuario, incluso 
cuando el aparato está apagado.

16.  Para más protección, se recomienda 
instalar un interruptor de control de 
potencia (ICP) con una intensidad nominal 
residual no superior a 30 mA en el circuito 
eléctrico que alimenta el cuarto de baño. 
Pida consejo a su electricista.

17.  Antes de enchufar la unidad, lea la 
información relativa al doble voltaje en la 
sección “DOBLE VOLTAJE”.

GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES

INSTRUCCIONES DE 
MANTENIMIENTO

Su aparato casi no necesita mantenimiento. 
No necesita lubricación. Mantenga todas las 
aberturas libres de polvos y pelusas. Cuando 
sea necesario limpiarlo, desenchúfelo y limpie 
la superficie exterior con un paño limpio. Si 
ocurre algo anormal, desconecte el aparato, 
deje que se enfríe y llévelo a un Centro de 
Servicio autorizado para que lo revisen y lo 
reparen. No intente reparar el aparato.

PRECAUCIÓN
NUNCA jale ni retuerza el cable eléctrico. Nunca 
lo enrolle con fuerza alrededor del aparato. Esto 
puede dañar la junta flexible que lo conecta, 
produciendo su ruptura o un cortocircuito. 
Inspeccione el cable con frecuencia para 
asegurarse que no está dañado. Deje de usar 
el aparato inmediatamente si el cable parece 
dañado, si el aparato deja de funcionar o 
funciona de manera intermitente.

ALMACENAJE
Cuando no lo utiliza, su aparato es fácil de 
almacenar. Déjelo enfriar y guárdelo en su 
caja, en un lugar seco y seguro, fuera del 
alcance de los niños. No tironee ni retuerza el 
cable al nivel del enchufe

Todos saben que la combinación de  electricidad 
y de agua es peligrosa. Pero ¿Sabe usted que 
un aparato eléctrico está  eléctricamente activo 
aún cuando el  interruptor está apagado? Si 
el enchufe está conectado, el aparato está 
encendido. De modo que cuando no use 
sus aparatos electrodomésticos, manténgalos 
desenchufados.

SIEMPRE DESENCHUFE LOS 
APARATOS PEQUEÑOS

ADVERTENCIA:  
SI CREE QUE  

NO HAY CORRIENTE 
CUANDO EL APARATO 

ESTÁ APAGADO,  
SE EQUIVOCA.

MANTENGA ESTE APARATO  
ALEJADO DEL AGUA

INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD

1.   Este aparato no esta destinado para ser 
usado por persnas (incluyendo niños), con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o con poca experiencia y 
conocimiento, a menos que se les haya 
dado supervisión o instrucición concernientes 
al uso de este aparato por una persona 
responsable de su seguridad.

2.  Niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse 
que de que no jueguen con el aparato.

3.  Riesgo de quemaduras. Mantenga este aparato 
fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños, 
especialmente durante su uso y mientras se 
enfria.

4.  Cuando el aparato esté conectado a una fuente 
de alimentación, nunca lo deje desatendido.

5.  Coloque siempre el aparato con el soporte, si 
lo hay, sobre una superficie plana estable y 
resistente al calor.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Este aparato fue diseñado para uso profesional. Úselo solamente con Corriente Alterna 
(50-60Hz). Los aparatos estándar están diseñados para funcionar con Corriente Alterna de  
120-240V~.

AVISO IMPORTANTE
El tubo de este aparato cuenta con un revestimiento protector que se quemará cuando los use por 
primera vez, produciendo humo. El humo no es peligroso y se dispersará rápidamente. El tubo se pone 
muy caliente; manipule el aparato con sumo cuidado.

DOBLE VOLTAJE
Este aparato es de doble voltaje. Se adaptará automáticamente al voltaje adecuado. Nota: Puede que sea 
necesario usar un adaptador de viaje (no incluido).

GUÍA PARA UN SÚPER PEINADO
La mejor apariencia empieza por un corte de cabello bien mantenido. Siempre cuide su cabello con 
champús, acondicionadores y productos de peinado de calidad superior.

FUNDAMENTOS DEL PEINADO
1.  Enchufe el aparato en una toma de corriente de 120-240 V~.
2.  Elija la temperatura deseada según su tipo de cabello (véase la tabla a continuación).  

El aparato se calentará muy rápidamente.

AJUSTES DE TEMPERATURA TIPO DE CABELLO

230 °F– 280 °F Cabello muy fino

281 °F– 310 °F Cabello dócil

311 °F– 365 °F Cabello de textura normal

366 °F– 400 °F Cabello rizado

401 °F– 430 °F Cabello muy grueso

3.  Divida el cabello en secciones de 2 in. (5 cm) y peine o cepille cada sección.  Desenredar el cabello 
desde la raíz hasta la punta dará mejores resultados.

4.  Abra la tenaza y agarre suavemente un mechón cerca del cuero cabelludo, haciendo pasar el cabello 
por encima y por debajo de los tres tubos. IB-21/339

TRIPLE BARREL 
CURLING IRON

FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY

Model BNT331SUZ

For your safety and continued enjoyment of this product, 
always read the instruction book carefully before using.

FAMILIARÍCESE CON SU 
TENEZA ONDULADORA

Modelo BNT331SUZ

IMPORTANTE
Con el tiempo, residuos pueden acumularse 
sobre el tubo de su tenaza. Siga las 
instrucciones siguientes para limpiarlo:
•  Desenchufe el aparato
•   Permita que se enfríe a temperatura 

ambiente
•   Humedezca un paño suave con una 

cucharadita de alcohol isopropílico
•   Limpie SUAVEMENTE el tubo para elimina 

los residuos.
•  NO RESTRIEGUE LA SUPERFICIE

IMPORTADO EN BOLIVIA POR: 
Diprof Ltda.
Calle Los Paraisos (e) 4to y 5to Anillo
Cond. Galicia # 68 - UV109 Mzna9
Santa Cruz de la Sierra - Bolivia
Tel:+591 7 500 6950

IMPORTADO EN PARAGUAY POR:
BRIBEN SACG
CAPITÁN FIGARI NO. 909
ASUNCIÓN
PARAGUAY
TELÉFONO: +595-21-223-433

IMPORTADO EN CHILE POR: 
SALLY CHILE
AVENIDA KENNEDY LATERAL 7600
OFICINAS 803 – 804
VITACURA
SANTIAGO, CHILE
TELÉFONO: +562 (241) 5757
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5.  Cierre la tenaza y manténgala en esta posición 
de 8 a 12 segundos. Por lo general, 8 segundos 
son suficientes para el cabello fino, mientras 
que se necesitan hasta 12 segundos para el 
cabello medio a grueso. Para soltar el cabello, 
simplemente abra la tenaza, presionando el 
mango.

6.  Repita el proceso hasta conseguir los 
resultados deseados.

NANO TITANIO
Su bucleadora Nano Titanium, con cuerpo 
de nano titanio, brinda muchas ventajas. El 
titanio es un excelente conductor térmico que 
permanece estable a temperaturas extremas. 
La tecnología del nano titanio utiliza micro-
partículas de titanio para lograr un desempeño 
óptimo y dejar el cabello hermoso y saludable. El 
titanio emite calor infrarrojo lejano que penetra 
profundamente en el tallo del pelo, logrando un 
peinado más suave para el cabello. Su tenaza 
rizadora con tubo de nano titanio dejará su 
cabello suave y sedoso al mismo tiempo que 
eliminará el frizz.

AVISO
ESTE APARATO CUENTA CON UN MECANISMO 
DE CALENTAMIENTO INSTANTÁNEO. ESTA 
TECNOLOGÍA DE VANGUARDIA PERMITE QUE LA 
RESISTENCIA ALCANCE LA TEMPERATURA DE 
FUNCIONAMIENTO EN MENOS DE UN MINUTO.
NO DEJE EL APARATO ENCENDIDO O ENCHUFADO 
CUANDO NO ESTÉ EN USO. LA RESISTENCIA 
PUEDE QUEMARSE SI EL APARATO PERMANECE 
ENCENDIDO POR UN PERÍODO PROLONGADO. 
ESTO INVALIDARÁ LA GARANTÍA.
APAGUE EL APARATO DESPUÉS DEL USO.

Control de temperatura

Botón de encendido/apagado 
con indicador luminoso

Soporte integrado

Cable giratorio en 360°
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